

## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

## **BY-LAW**

Number 80 -2024

To amend By-law 241-2019 to authorize Civil Marriage Solemnization Services and to appoint Civil Marriage Officiants

WHEREAS Civil Marriage Solemnization Services and Appoint Civil Marriage Officiants By-law 241-2019 was passed pursuant to the *Marriage Act*, R.S.O. 1990 c. M.3. and R.R.O.1990, Reg. 738 in respect to performing civil marriage solemnizations:

AND WHEREAS the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25 as amended, permits the Clerk to delegate in writing to any person, other than a member of council, any of the clerk's powers and duties under that *Act* or any other Act;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton wishes to appoint municipal staff delegated by the Clerk as additional municipal civil marriage officiants to provide civil marriage solemnization services in accordance with the *Marriage Act*.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton ENACTS as follows:

- 1. That Civil Marriage Solemnization Services and Appoint Civil Marriage Officiants By-law 241-2019 is amended by deleting Schedule A, Civil Marriage Officiants for the City of Brampton, and substituting Schedule A, Civil Marriage Officiants for the City of Brampton, attached hereto; and
- 2. That this by-law shall be effective on May 29, 2024.

## ENACTED and PASSED this 29th day of May, 2024.

Approved as to form.

2024/05/22

Colleen Grant

Approved as to content.

2024/05/22

Janice Adshead

Patrick Brown, Mayor

Harkirat Singh Daputy Mayor

Charlotte Gravlev, Acting City Clerk

## "SCHEDULE A" CIVIL MARRIAGE OFFICIANTS FOR THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

Janice Adshead

Jacqueline Bouchard

**Shelley Campbell** 

**Charlotte Gravlev** 

Shawnica Hans

Valerie Low

Angel Reynolds

Laurie Robinson

Adenike (Nike) Salawu

Joshua Villanueva

Helen Williams